South Wales and from Now South Wales into Victoria across or by way of the river 
Murray or boundary as aforesaid without any payment of Customs duties or charges of 
any kind upon any such importation. 

2. That during such period there shall be paid to New South Wales by Victoria 
by equal quarterly payments the yearly sum of Fifty-four thousand five hundred pounds 
(£54,500) such sum being the estimated annual balance which in each year would be 
payable to Now South Wales in respect of Customs duties upon goods passing through 
any of the Custom Houses on the river Murray after giving credit to Victoria for the 
duties payable upon goods imported into that Colony from New South Wales.